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Twentieth Meeting of the Parties to

the Montreal Protocol on Substances that

Deplete the Ozone Layer

Doha, 16-20 November 2008

Item 3 (c) of the provisional agenda of the preparatory segment”

Consideration of Vienna Convention and combined Vienna
Convention and Montreal Protocol issues: financial reports
and budgets of the trust funds for the Vienna Convention
and the Montreal Protocol

Revised approved 2008 and proposed 2009 and 2010 budgets of
the Trust Fund for the Montreal Protocol on Substances that
Deplete the Ozone Layer

Addendum

Financial report on the Trust Fund for the Montreal Protocol on
Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer for the biennium
2006-2007 and expenditures for 2007 as compared to the approved
budget

Report by the Secretariat

1. Annex | to the present report contains the certified financial report on the Trust Fund for the
Montreal Protocol for the biennium 2006-2007, which ended on 31 December 2007. Annex Il contains
a table prepared by the Secretariat showing actual expenditures for 2007, as compared to the approved
budget for that year.

2. The activities of the Secretariat are financed through the Trust Fund for the Montreal Protocol,
the Trust Fund for the Vienna Convention and additional voluntary contributions from individual
Parties. The total costs in 2007 under the Trust Fund for the Montreal Protocol amounted to $4,591,913,
inclusive of 13 per cent programme support costs of $528,273.
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3. Earmarked contributions were received from the following Parties: Canada ($516,552.42)" for
the organization of the twentieth anniversary of the Montreal Protocol and the Nineteenth Meeting of
the Parties to the Montreal Protocol; Finland ($46,465) for increased participation of developing
countries in Montreal Protocol meetings; Sweden ($202,557) for increased participation of least
developed countries in Montreal Protocol meetings; the Netherlands ($38,168) for assistance to
countries operating under paragraph 1 of Article 5 to solve issues relating to the non-compliance
procedure and ($26,881.72) for the activities of the co-chair of the Technology and Economic
Assessment Panel; and the International Pharmaceutical Aerosol Consortium ($15,000) for the activities
of the co-chair of the Medical Technical Options Committee.

4. Throughout the present report, all references to dollars ($) are to United States dollars, unless
otherwise stated.

1 Payment was received and recorded in our books in 2008.
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Annex |

Certified financial report on the Trust Fund for the Montreal

Protocol for the biennium 2006-2007

Trust Fund for the Montreal Protocol on Substances theat Deplote the Czona Layer.

Wolurdany M

Al

Intarest income:

Pmogreamune swepport bneoms

Bibngs

Daferred Imcome:

Mizcellianeows inconme -

&= I o

Sal= of publicaions

T atal Inco s

Expandlitura

StEf and ofier parsaree] cosls

Conaciual sprvces

Ja] coniribugnns

Total Expandliione

Excassishortfall} of Incoma ower &xmesndl fung

Transiers (o] dher Funes

Transfers loflrom other funds
TFransferns forese

Papmanis or corlributinons recaived in advance

BB, 532

Linfiquidaled oaligalians

Accoumils Payabla

1,456,762

int

| Other 47084
|THiver llabliles :
Tortal lklabilltlas 1,630,378
Not asselis/illabltics) 6,368,915
| Reserves and fund balances
Cumulabive surphas 85,028, 556
| Operaling reserves 338,359
Tiotal reserves and fund balancas 6,358,915
Tolizal liabilitles, reserve and fund balance 5,999,293
.
L‘.‘f" Aluke
Chiaf
ACCOUNTS SECTHIM
ML BUDGET AND FINAMCLAL MANAGEMENT SERVICE, LIMNON FHOSr2008




UNEP/OzL.Pro.20/4/Add.1

Annex Il

10 Project personnel component

1100

1300

1200

Project personnel

1101

1102
1103
1104
1105
1106
1107

1108
1199

Executive Secretary (D-2) (shared with Vienna
Convention (VC))
Deputy Executive Secretary (D-1)

Senior Legal Officer (P-5)

Senior Scientific Affairs Officer (P-5) (shared with VC)
Administrative Officer (P-4) (paid by UNEP)
Programme Officer (Database Manager) (P-3)

Programme Officer (Communication and Information)
(P-3)

Programme Officer (Monitoring and Compliance) (P-3)
Total

Administrative support

1301
1302
1303
1304
1305
1306
1307
1308
1309
1310
1320
1321

1322

1323
1324
1325
1326
1399

Consultants

1201

1299

Administrative Assistant (G-7)

Personal Assistant (G-6)

Programme Assistant (G-6) (paid by VC)
Personal Assistant (G-6)

Programme Assistant (G-6)

Documents Clerk (G-4)

Data Assistant (G-7)

Programme Assistant (G-6) (paid by UNEP)
Logistics Assistant (G-3) (paid by UNEP)
Bilingual Senior Secretary (G-6)
Temporary assistance

Conference servicing costs (CSC) - Open-ended
Working Group meetings

CSC - Preparatory and Parties meetings (shared with VC
every three years)

CSC - Assessment panel meetings

CSC - Bureau meetings

CSC - Committee meetings

CSC - MP informal consultation meetings
Total

Staff and other personnel costs total

Assistance in data reporting, analysis, promotion of
implementation of the Protocol

Total

Contractual services total

w/m

12
12

12

12

12

12
12

Montreal Protocol
Approved 2007 budget
(US$)

135500

241 000
165 000
87 500

122 000

120 000
871 000

18 000
28 500

14 500
13 000
19 000
31000

18 000
556 432

500 000

100 000
20000
90 000

5000
1413 432
2284 432

30 000

30 000

30 000

Expenditures for 2007 as compared to the approved budget of the
Trust Fund for the Montreal Protocol

Actual 2007
expenditures (US$)

135500

240 647
164 699
87 500

119 981

119 521
867 849

18 000
23953

14 500
13 000
19 000
31000

17514
555 832

476 106

79 472

16 073
87 551
2186
1354185
2222034

30 000

30 000

30 000
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w/m  Montreal Protocol Actual 2007
Approved 2007 budget  expenditures (US$)
(US$)
1600 Travel on official business
1601 Staff travel on official business 210 000 186 272
1602 Conference Services staff travel on official business 15 000 11599
1699 Total 225000 197 871
Travel total 225000 197 871
Operating expenses
3300 Participation of developing countries
3301 Assessment panel meetings 500 000 499 068
3302 Preparatory and Parties meetings 350 000 350 000
3303 Open-ended Working Group meetings 344 000 313 440
3304 Bureau meetings 20 000 19 834
3305 Committee meetings 125 000 121 415
3306 Meetings for the promotion of the Protocol among non- 20 000 18 883
Parties
3399 Total 1359 000 1322640
5100 Operation and maintenance of equipment
5101 Maintenance of equipment and others (shared with VC) 20 000 19941
5199 Total 20 000 19941
5200 Reporting costs
5201 Reporting 50 000 50 000
5202 Reporting (Technical Assessment Panels) 15 000 15 000
5203 Reporting (Protocol awareness) 5000 483
5299 Total 70 000 65 483
5300 Sundry
5301 Communications 35000 34824
5302 Freight charges (documents) 70 000 70 000
5303 Training 6 500 6 500
5304 Others (International Ozone Day) 10 000 10 000
5399 Total 121 500 121324
5400 Hospitality
5401 Hospitality 15 000 15 000
5499 Total 15 000 15 000
Operating expenses total 1585 500 1544 389
Acquisitions
4100 Expendable equipment (items under $1,500)
4101 Miscellaneous expendables (shared with VC) 17 000 17 000
4199 Total 17 000 17 000
4200 Non-expendable equipment (acquisitions)
4201 Personal computers and accessories 5000 5000
4202 Portable computers 2273 2273
4203 Other office machines (server, fax, scanner, etc.) 8 000 7911
4204 Photocopiers 10 000 9 896
4299 Total 25273 25079
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98

99

4300 Premises
4301 Rental of office premises (shared with VC)
4399 Total

Acquisitions total

Total direct project cost
Programme support costs (13 per cent)

Grand total (inclusive of programme support costs)

w/m  Montreal Protocol
Approved 2007 budget
(US$)

28 000
28 000

70273

4195 205
545 376

4740 581

Actual 2007
expenditures (US$)

27 267

27 267

69 346

4063 639
528 273

4591913



